
 
 
 
 

Adult Social Care & Public Health Sub-
Committee 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 13 June 2023 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Hove Town Hall - Council Chamber 

Members: Burden (Chair), Galvin, Miller, West and Winder 
   

Contact: Giles Rossington 
Senior Policy, Partnerships & Scrutiny Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jenning@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests  
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2 MINUTES 7 - 16 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2023.  
 

3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4 CALL-OVER  

 (a) Items (8 – 12) will be read out at the meeting and Members invited t 
reserve the items for consideration. 

(b) Those items not reserved will be taken as having been received and 

 



the reports’ recommendations agreed. 
 

5 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 

 

(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented by members of the 
public to the full Council or as notified for presentation at the 
meeting by the due date of 30 May 2023 (10 working days); 

 

(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by 
the due date of 12 noon on the 7 June 2023. 

 

(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the 
due date of 12 noon on the 7 June 2023. 

 

 

6 ITEMS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  

 To consider the following item(s) referred from the Council meeting held 
on the 25 May 2023. 

 

 

7 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by councillors: 

(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full 
Council or at the meeting itself; 

 

(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions; 
 

(c) Letters: to consider any letters; 
 

(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion 
referred from Council or submitted directly to the 
Committee. 

 

 

8 HASC DELIVERY STRATEGY 17 - 40 

 Contact Officer: Kat Brett   
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

9 HOMECARE AND LEARNING DISABILITIES DYNAMIC PURCHASING 
SYSTEM (DPS) 

41 - 48 

 Contact Officer: Judith Cooper Tel: 01273 296313  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

10 HOMECARE RECOMMISSION: UPDATE ON AWARD 49 - 54 

 Contact Officer: Claire Rowland, Sophie 
Warburton, Wendy McRae-
Smith 

Tel: 01273 295745, 
Tel: 01273 292709, 
Tel: 01273 296153 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 



11 PUBLIC HEALTH COMMUNITY NURSING CONTRACTS OPTIONS 
PAPER 

55 - 64 

 Contact Officer: Sarah Colombo Tel: 01273 294218  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

12 INTEGRATED SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES CONTRACT EXTENSION 65 - 70 

 Contact Officer: Caroline Vass   
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

13 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL  

 To consider items to be submitted to the 21 July 2023 Council meeting for 
information. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a, the Committee may determine 
that any item is to be included in its report to Council. In addition, 
any Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying the 
Chief Executive no later than 10am on the eighth working day before the 
Council meeting at which the report is to be made, or if the Committee 
meeting take place after this deadline, immediately at the conclusion of 
the Committee meeting 

 

 



 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made on 
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised 
can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, o
[...]
must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff.  
It is vital that you follow their instructions: 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
Date of Publication – 6.6.23 

 

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 

     

     



1 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Adult Social Care & Public Health Sub-Committee 
 

4.00pm 10 January 2023 
 

Hove Town Hall - Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 

Present: Councillor Nield (Chair) Shanks, Robins (Opposition Spokesperson) and 
Appich 

 
Part One 

 
 

16 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
16 (a) Declaration of Substitutes 
 

16.1 Councillor Barnett gave her apologies. 

 

16 (b) Declarations of Interests   

 

16.2 There were none. 

 

16 (c)  Exclusion of Press and Public   

 

16.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“The Act”), the 
Adult Social Care & Public Health Sub Committee considered whether the public should 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of any item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely in view of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during it, there would be 
disclosure of them of confidential information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 

16.4 RESOLVED – That the public be not excluded during consideration of any item of 
business on the agenda. 

 
17 MINUTES 
 
17 (a) Minutes, 14 June 2022 
 
17.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2022 be agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

7



 

2 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC HEALTH SUB-COMMITTEE 10 J
[...]
considered report of the Executive Director, Health and Adult Social 

Care which set out the proposed approach to the recommissioning of both Home Care 
and Extra Care and sought  Member agreement to proceed with a tender process. 

 
30.2 It was noted that a Labour Group amendment had been received as set out below: 
 
 “That the Sub-Committee: 
 
2.1 requests a briefing is sent to the Procurement Advisory Board before the specification 

and award criteria are finalised to enable members to comment on the proposed 
approach; and 

 
2.2 delegates authority to the Executive Director of Health & Adult Social Care to award the 

contracts to the successful bidders for an initial term of five years with the option to 
extend the contracts for a further period of up to three years subject to satisfactory 
delivery and performance; and 

 
2.3 delegates authority to the Executive Director of Health & Adult Social Care to administer 

future award of contracts, in accordance with relevant procurement specification, in 
order to address provider performance issues or provider failure to ensure continuity of 
service and meet statutory requirements under the Care Act 2014; and 

 

14



 

9 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC HEALTH SUB-COMMITTEE 10 JANUARY 
2023 

2.4 requests a report is brought to the June ASCPH Sub-Committee meeting with an update 
on the award and progress of contracts, with a further report to come before committee 
one year from commencement of contracts with information on how the contracts are 
working and on the effectiveness of the new service(s) in relation to the previous 
arrangements.”  

 
The amendment was proposed by Councillor Appich and seconded by Councillor 
Robins and they were invited to speak in support of their amendment.  

 
30.3 Following debate and decision and legal advice given at the meeting the Labour Group 

amendments set out below were agreed. This resolution also incorporates the legal 
advice given. 

 
30.-- RESOLVED – That the Recommendations agreed as amended, are: 
 

That the Sub-Committee: 
 

(1) Requests a briefing is sent to the Procurement Advisory Board Members before the 
specification and award criteria are finalised to enable members to comment on the 
proposed approach; delegates authority to the Executive Director of Health and Adult 
Social Care to procure contracts for both Home Care and Extra Care as proposed in this 
report;  

 
(2) delegates authority to the Executive Director of Health & Adult Social Care to award 
the contracts to the successful bidders for an initial term of five years with the option to 
extend the contracts for a further period of up to three years subject to satisfactory 
delivery and performance; 

 
(3) delegates authority to the Executive Director of Health & Adult Social Care to 
terminate the above contracts in accordance with  their terms if there are performance 
issues or provider failure and to reproduce those contracts to ensure continuity of 
service and meet statutory requirements under the Care Act 2014;  and 

 
(4) requests a report is brought to the June ASCPH Sub-Committee meeting with an 
update on the award and progress of contracts, with a further report to come before 
committee one year from commencement of contracts with information on how the 
contracts are working and on the effectiveness of the new service(s) in relation to the 
previous arrangements. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.45pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

15



 

10 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC HEALTH SUB-COMMITTEE 10 JANUARY 
2023 

 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 

16



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Adult Social Care and 
Public Health Sub-
Committee 

Agenda Item 8

  

Subject: Health and Adult Social Care Delivery Strategy 
 
Date of meeting: 13th June 2023 
 
Report of: Executive Director, Health and Adult Social Care 
 
Contact Officer: Name: Kat Brett, Business Manager 
  Email: kat.brett@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected:
[...]
, Quality & 
Compliance activities

7.1 Ensure timely and effective budget 
management 

7.2 Implement improvements for 
operational financial processes for 
Adult Social Care clients 

7.3 Maximise income generation 
through modernised service delivery 
across all areas of Life Events 

Life Events Modernisation

38



39



40



  

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC 
HEALTH SUB COMMITTEE  

Agenda Item 9 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

 

Subject:                       Home Care and Learning Disabilities Dynamic Purchasing System 

(DPS) extension 

Date of Meeting:  13th June 2023 

Report of:                     Rob Persey, Executive Director Health and Adult Social Care 

Contact Officer:           Andy Witham, Judith Cooper 

Email:                          andy.witham@brighton-hove.gov.uk   Judith.cooper@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Ward(s) affected:       All 

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT        
 

1.1 The purpose of the Adult Social Care Home Care and Learning Disabilities 
Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) report is to recommend the continuation 
of the existing Council’s DPS for care services so that it aligns with the newly 
commissioned Home Care and Extra Care service.  

 
1.2 The rationale for the continuation reflects attempts to balance the pressure on 

public finances with the need to manage and sustain the provider market to 
support the increasing complexity and demands for care while also complying 
with the duties placed on Brighton & Hove City Council (“Council”) by the Care 
Act 2014 to meet the needs of those requiring care and support.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.2. That Committee grants delegated authority to the Executive Director of Health 

and Adult Social Care to extend and vary the Home Care DPS for 2 years to 

2026. 

 

2.3. That Committee grants delegated authority to the Executive Director of Health 

and Adult Social Care to further extend the Home Care DPS to 2028.  

 

 

41

mailto:andy.witham@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:Judith.cooper@brighton-hove.gov.uk


2.4. That Committee grants delegated  authority to the Executive Director of Health 

and Adult Social Care to extend the Learning and Disabilities DPS for a period 

of 2 months to April 2024. 

 

3. CONTEXT/BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
3.1 Home Care, also called Domiciliary Care, is the provision of services that 

support individuals in their own home, the majority of which is delivered by 
third-party contractors in Brighton & Hove.  

 
3.2 Tasks delivered by these contractors are tailored to meet the needs of 

individuals and range from giving medication, to personal care support with 
activities such as bathing or dressing and the provision of meals.   

  
3.3 Adults with learning disabilities: Supported Living, Community Support and 

Day Activities are all part of the existing DPS; Supported Living comprises of 
self-contained homes or shared housing with support to enable self-care, 
more independent living and choice and control over meeting individual 
needs. Community Support, also known as ‘Outreach’ support is provided to 
people who have their own tenancy or accommodation or live with their family. 
The level of support can vary significantly with some people receiving 2 hours 
a week with others receiving up to 70 hours per week for a wider range of 
tasks. Day Activities offer the chance for people to meet others who have a 
learning disability and build community opportunities and support as part of 
their ordinary daily lives.  

  
3.4 Home Care and services for Adults with learning disabilities have been 

commissioned under a variety of arrangements:  
  

3.4.1 The current Council contracts for Home Care and Extra Care were let 
in 2016. These contracts are currently being re-commissioned under a 
new Home Care contract for the provision of home care services with 
an intended contract start date of 3rd July 2023 for a five year period 
with option to extend for an a
[...]
ible for new work.  

 
7.12 The Learning Disability services are due to end by end March 2024 due to re-

procurement of the services; it is a risk if the re-procurement does not take place in 
the required timescales. 

   

47



48



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 
 

Adult Social Care and 
Public Health Sub- 
Committee 

Agenda Item 10

  

Subject: Home Care Recommission: update on award 
 
Date of meeting: 13th June 2023 
 
Report of:           Rob Persey 
  Executive Director of Health & Adult Social Care 
 
Contact Officer: Claire Rowland 
 Email: claire.rowland@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
 Edward Barfoot 
 Email: edward.barfoot@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
 Mandy Offield 
 Email: mandy.offield@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
  
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

For general release  
 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 In January 2023 the Health and Adult Social Care Sub-Committee agreed 

with the proposed procurement and commissioning approach in relation to 
the provision of Home Care across the city and Extra Care at three 
establishments: Brooke Mead, Patching Lodge and New Larchwood/Library 
Court. Authority to award contracts following the procurement process was 
delegated to the Executive Director of Health and Adult Social Care. 
 

1.2      The report provides Members with an update on the procurement process   
undertaken and the subsequent award of the 5-year (plus potential 
extension of up to an additional 3 years) contracts to the winning bidders.   

 
2. Recommendations 
 

That the Sub-committee: 
 

2.1 notes the contents of the report. 
 

2.2 notes that a further report will be presented to Committee one year from 
commencement of contracts with information on how the contracts are 
working and the effectiveness of the new service(s) in relation to the 
previous arrangements. 

 

49

mailto:claire.rowland@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:edward.barfoot@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:mandy.offield@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 

 

3. Context and back
[...]
arah Colombo 
 Tel: 07827233577 
 Email: sarah.colombo@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
Wards affected: All  
 

 
For general release  
 

 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 The report asks for agreement to extend the current Public Health 

Community Nursing (PHCN) contract for one year to March 31st 2025 
 
1.2 The PHCN contract comprises the city’s health visiting and school nursing 

services. This report details the rationale for an extension of the current 
contract in order to provide continuity of service.  
 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1  That the Committee agrees to extend the current Public Health Community 
Nursing Contract to March 2025 as detailed at paragraph 4.1 

 
3. Context and background information 

 
 

3.1 The PHCN contract is currently delivered by Sussex Community Foundation 

Trust (SCFT). Health Visiting teams are based in the City’s Children’s 

Centres/Family Hubs alongside Community Midwifery teams. 

 
3.2 The Health Visiting service provides a three tier intervention model comprising 

a universal offer to all mothers, babies and their partners, early help for those 

that require some extra support and targeted support for vulnerable families 

with multiple and complex issues. 

 
3.3 The School Nurse Team is based at Seaside View and provides health and 

wellbeing support to pupils in early years, primary, secondary and sixth form 

55



 

 

settings and delivery of vision and hearing screening in primary schools 

alongside the National Child Measurement Programme. 

 
Procurement history and contract value 
 
3.4  This contract was advertised by way of a PIN notice in 2016, with a  

contract value of between £20,000,000 - £22,500,000. There were initially 
three interested parties in the contract but two organisations dropped out of 
the process and the contract was awarded to SCFT. 

 
   

3.5 The initial contract with SCFT was a 3 + 2-year contract which started on the 
1st April 2017. The contract was furthe
[...]
k review by 8 weeks  89.3%  79.6% 

        Q4 22/23 90% 

% of infants receiving a 1 Year review by 15 months  91.8%  81.5% 

62



Page 3 of 3 
 

        Q4 22/23 89.8% 

% of infants receiving a 2-2.5 yr review    79.8%  74% 

        Q4 22/23 82.1% 

 

i  

Child and maternal health statistics - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 

 

                                                           

63



64



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Adult Social Care and 
Public Health Sub 
Committee 

Agenda Item 12

  

Subject: Integrated Sexual Health Services Contract Extension 
 
Date of meeting: 13 June 2023 
 
Report of: Rob Persey 
 
Contact Officer: Name: Caroline Vass / Stephen Nicholson  
 Tel: 01273 296554 
 
Email:   Stephen.Nicholson@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 Caroline.vass@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
  
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
For general release  
 

 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 This report seeks agreement to extend the current contract with University 

Hospitals Sussex NHS Foundation Trust for Integrated Sexual Health 

Services for one year to 31 March 2025 with the option of a further one year 

extension to 1 March 2026. 

 
1.2 The report explains the rationale for the contract extension request in the 

context of the national commissioning direction for health services, and to 

support some critical business interdependencies. 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Committee agrees to the extension of the contract for Integrated 
Sexual Health Services for one year with the option of a further one year 
extension and grants delegated authority to the Executive Director Health & 
Adult Social Care to extend the contract subject to satisfactory performance. 

 
3. Context and background information 
 
3.1 There is a high burden of poor sexual health in Brighton and Hove: the City 

has a rate of sexually transmitted infections of 1,054 per 100,000 population 
(2021), higher than the England average and the highest rate in the South 
East regio
[...]
ealth & Adult Care Services in 2021/22)
	Slide 8: Four year ambitions
	Slide 9: Linked strategies and plans
	Slide 10: Target Operating Model
	Slide 11: Directorate Plan 2023-24 
	Slide 12: We will work with Council services, the NHS, voluntary sector, other City partners and local communities to enable residents to have the best opportunity to live a healthy, happy and fulfilling life.
	Slide 13: We will work together in neighbourhood teams to have accessible joined up services in order to maintain independence and prevent, reduce or delay needs for health and care services. 
	Slide 14: We will ensure people have access to information, advice and the services that they need in order to receive the best outcomes. 
	Slide 15: We will ensure our practices are safe and effective in order to deliver high quality health and wellbeing outcomes.  
	Slide 16: We will invest in our workforce and ensure that we have sustainable and quality health and care provision in the city. 
	Slide 17: We will use digital, data and technology to improve the efficiency of how we work and the service we provide and increase the independence of customers through technology enabled care. 
	Slide 18: We will ensure the best use of financial resources to meet our statutory responsibilities. 
	Slide 19: Summary of ambitions for the next 4 years


	9 Homecare and Learning Disabilities Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS)
	10 Homecare Recommission: Update on Award
	11 Public Health Community Nursing Contracts Options Paper
	Appendix 1

	12 Integrated Sexual Health Services Contract Extension



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Adult Social Care & Public Health Sub-Committee 
 

4.00pm 13 June 2023 
 

Hove Town Hall - Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 

Present: Councillors Burden (Chair) Galvin, Miller, West and Winder 
 
 

 
1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

(a) Declaration of Substitutes 
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

(b) Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
It was agreed that the press and public not be excluded. 

 
2 MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 January 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
The Chair gave the following communications: 
 
The Care Quality Commissioning are starting new Inspection Framework that will include 
Council delivery of Adult Social Care Services. The Inspection Framework has officially started 
from April 2023, although the inspections themselves are in development in partnership with 
Local Authorities. Currently the CQC is working with 3 volunteer Local Authorities to pilot 2 of 
the 4 themes within the Inspection Framework. From September the CQC will work with 20 
Local Authorities with the same 2 themes in scope. From January 2024, the CQC will begin the 
Inspection cycle in full for all Local Authorities which they are expecting to last around 2 years 
before all Local Authorities are visited. 
  
In terms of Brighton & Hove City Council preparation, whilst the framework is new to all Local 
Authorities, we have significant corporate knowledge in Families Children and Learning 
Directorate as well as our In-House Provider services. We are also well connected to NHS and 
Community & Voluntary Sector Partners. 



 

2 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC HEALTH SUB-COMMITTEE 13 JUNE 2023 

  
Local Authorities will be assessed on 4 themes; 
 

 Working with People 
 Providing Support 
 How the Local Authority ensures safety within the system 
 Leadership 

  
Full Inspection Framework is currently draft awaiting official sign off from Department Health & 
Social Care - optional extra once the Inspection Framework is confirmed we will invite 
Committee members to a full briefing with officers. 
  
The Health and Adult Social Care Directorate are taking a proactive approach to preparation. 
In addition to the above, we are working with two other authorities in the South East, Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead and the Isle of Wight providing peer support and 
challenge to each other and viewing this as an opportunity for identifying both areas of 
development and ways of capturing best practice to share across all teams” 
 
TAKEPART – 17-25 June (and followed by the walking festival) 
 
We all know how important physical activity is for our physical health, it’s also great for our 
mental health too. Next week there will be opportunities across the city to try out many of the 
local sports, dance and exercise opportunities for free as part of TAKEPART Festival. It’s 
opening with an event on the level where you’ll be able to try things out, watch performances or 
speak to professions about activities, your wellbeing and active travel. Pop along on Saturday 
between 11am and 5pm to get involved. 
And from 24 June our first Walking Festival will be offering more than 51 free guided walks. 
 
Last two weeks to get Covid vaccination 
 
The chance to get a Spring vaccination or a 1st or 2nd dose COVID-19 vaccination ends on 30 
June for most people. Appointments are still available at some pharmacies, Brighton 
Racecourse and Portslade Health Centre. 
Walk in sessions are also being held at Hove Polyclinic on Tuesday, Hove Tesco on 
Wednesday, and Wellsbourne CIC on a Friday. 
 
Finally, I’m very happy to announce that our committee legal advisor, Sandra O’Brien was 
awarded the Leadership in Local Government award at the recent Lawyers in Local 
Government event. I haven’t had the opportunity to develop much of a relationship with Sandra 
yet, but everyone involved in social care I’ve spoken to tells me that this award was thoroughly 
deserved and I’d like to congratulate Sandra. 
 
4 CALL OVER 
 
The following items were reserved for discussion: 
 
Item 8 HASC Delivery Strategy 
Item 9 Homecare and Learning Disabilities Dynamic Purchasing System 

(DPS) 
Item 10 Homecare Recommission: Update on Award 



 

3 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC HEALTH SUB-COMMITTEE 13 JUNE 2023 

Item 11 Public Health and Community Nursing Contracts Options Paper 
Item 12 Integrated Sexual Health Services Contract Extension 
 
 
5 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
5.1 The Chair invited Tina Cioci to present her question to the Committee: 
 
Will BHCC set up an ASC Forum for parent carers of adults with learning disabilities so we can 
engage with the council directly? 
 
5.2 The Chair gave the following response: 
 
The Council recognises how important it is to hear the views and experiences of family carers 
for adults with learning disabilities. Our Learning Disability services work with several Carer 
Support and Advocacy services, including Speak Out, Parent Carer Council, AMAZE and the 
Carers Centre. 
 
In 2021 a new Adult learning Disability Strategy for the City  “The Big Plan” was co-produced 
with people and their families. This involved considerable consultation and engagement with 
people with learning disabilities and their family carers, Speak Out, Parent Carer Council, 
Amaze, the Carers Centre, the Local Authority, Sussex Partnership Foundation Trust, The 
Integrated Care board, Social Care Providers and the wider Learning Disability Community.  
 
Six key priority areas were developed as a result of the engagement process and listening to 
what is most important to adults with learning disabilities and their families.  

1. Relationships, Friendships and Feeling Safe 
2. Health and Wellbeing  
3. Activities, Work and Learning  
4. Housing and Support 
5. Transitions 
6. Information and Advice 

 
The delivery of this plan is monitored by the Learning Disability Partnership Board to ensure 
that the objectives of the strategy are achieved and that there is continuing input from people 
with lived experience and their families in the delivery of the strategy. 
 
The governance and structure of the Learning Disability Partnership Board, which is delivered 
in partnership with Speak Out (Independent Advocacy Charity),  is currently under review to 
strengthen oversight and accountability over the delivery of the Learning Disability Strategy, 
and the Parent Carer Council, AMAZE and the Carers Centre will remain key members of the 
Board to ensure that the views and experiences of Family Carers are effectively represented 
and help shape the opportunities and supports available to people with learning disabilities 
both now and in the future. All the Carer Advocacy services referred to above provide forums 
for Carers to share their experiences and views about the support available and/or what they 
feel they need. 
 
Contact details for all these Carer groups can be found in the links below: 
 
For families with disabled children and young people in Sussex - Amaze (amazesussex.org.uk) 

https://amazesussex.org.uk/


 

4 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC HEALTH SUB-COMMITTEE 13 JUNE 2023 

 
Home - PaCC | Brighton and Hove’s forum for parent carers (paccbrighton.org.uk) 
 
The Carers Centre for Brighton & Hove — a member of The Carers Trust 
 
5.3 The Chair invited Tina Cioci to ask the following supplementary question: 
 
I would like a parent carer Chair to set the agenda with the Head of Service or an elected Chair 
– for example items should include the social care charge, day centres and activities, transport 
need, care plan assessments and reviews, support in hospital or a mental health crisis, and the 
housing plans for Brighton’s LD residents. 
 
Note: Tina Cioci mentioned that she is specifically interested in the severe and learning 
disability adults, those who cannot speak for themselves and are reliant on their parents. 
 
5.4 The Chair confirmed that a written response would be sent to Tina Cioci. 
 
6 ITEMS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
There were none. 
 
7 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
There was none. 
 
8 HASC DELIVERY STRATEGY 
 
8.1 The Chair invited the Executive Director for Health and Adult Social Care (Robert Persey) 
to present the report starting on page 17 of the Agenda. 
 
8.2 Councillor West was informed about the intent of the delivery strategy, which was to inform 
staff about why they come to work, and the Council’s aims. 
 
8.2 Councillor Miller thanked officers for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the Health and Adult Social Care Delivery Strategy for 2023-2027 
(Appendix 1).  
 
9 HOMECARE AND LEARNING DISABILITIES DYNAMIC PURCHASING SYSTEM 

(DPS) 
 
9.1 The Chair invited the Commissioning and Performance Manager (Judith Cooper) to present 
the report starting on page 41 of the Agenda. 
 
9.2 Councillor West was informed about why the Home Care DPS was being extended until 
2028. 
 
RESOLVED: 

https://paccbrighton.org.uk/
https://www.thecarerscentre.org/


 

5 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC HEALTH SUB-COMMITTEE 13 JUNE 2023 

 
That Committee: 
 
1. Granted delegated authority to the Executive Director of Health and Adult Social Care to 
extend and vary the Home Care DPS for 2 years to 2026. 
 
2. Granted delegated authority to the Executive Director of Health and Adult Social Care to 
further extend the Home Care DPS to 2028. 
 
3. Granted delegated authority to the Executive Director of Health and Adult Social Care to 
extend the Learning and Disabilities DPS for a period of 2 months to April 2024. 
 
10 HOMECARE RECOMMISSION: UPDATE ON AWARD 
 
10.1 The Chair invited the Commissioning and Performance Manager (Claire Rowland) to 
present the report starting on page 49 of the Agenda. 
 
10.2 Councillor West was informed that the Procurement Advisory Board had previously 
agreed all of the Recommendations in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Committee: 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report. 
 
2. Noted that a further report will be presented to Committee one year from commencement of 
contracts with information on how the contracts are working and the effectiveness of the new 
service(s) in relation to the previous arrangements. 
 
11 PUBLIC HEALTH COMMUNITY NURSING CONTRACTS OPTIONS PAPER 
 
11.1 The Chair invited the Public Health Programme Manager (Sarah Colombo) to present the 
report starting on page 55 of the Agenda. 
 
11.2 Councillor West raised some concerns with the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee agreed to extend the current Public Health Community 
Nursing Contract to March 2025 as detailed at paragraph 4.1 
 
12 INTEGRATED SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES CONTRACT EXTENSION 
 
12.1 The Chair invited the Consultant in Public Health (Caroline Vass) to present the report 
starting on page 65 of the Agenda. 
 
12.2 Councillor West was informed by Robert Persey and Alistair Hill as to why there is more 
time needed to conduct stakeholder engagement. Sandra O’Brien confirmed that the 
recommendations were permissible and lawful. 



 

6 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC HEALTH SUB-COMMITTEE 13 JUNE 2023 

 
12.3 Robert Persey agreed to give a written response to Councillor West regarding stakeholder 
engagement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee agreed to the extension of the contract for Integrated Sexual Health Services 
for one year with the option of a further one year extension and grants delegated authority to 
the Executive Director Health & Adult Social Care to extend the contract subject to satisfactory 
performance. 
 
13 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.20pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


